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OVERVIEW

The Indiana Education Scholarship Account (ESA) Program was established during the 2021
legislative session and launched for the 2022-2023 school year. Administered by the Office of
the Treasurer of State, the program provides qualifying students with disabilities throughout
the state of Indiana the flexibility to spend dedicated scholarship money on approved

educational programs and expenses.

Participating students are entitled to receive 90% of basic tuition support, as well as 100% of
special education dollars allotted to the student, by the state, if the student chooses not to
receive special education services from their local public school. The basic tuition support varies
by school district and is based on the student’s school corporation of legal residence.

Funds are disbursed into each student’s account on the following quarterly schedule: August
18, October 1, January 1, and April 1. The first year that the account is established, a student
may roll over up to $1,000 of unused funds. For every subsequent year, a student may roll over

$1,000 plus any amount rolled over in a previous year.

ELIGIBILITY

Student Eligibility Criteria
Student must:

Have legal and primary residency in the state of Indiana;
2. Be at least five years of age and less than twenty-two years of age on August 1 of the
school year;
3. Have a disability at the time the account is established, with a developed Individualized
Education Plan (IEP), Service Plan (SP), or Choice Special Education Plan (CSEP); and
4. Meet the annual income requirement for the Choice Scholarship Program.
a. Income Eligibility Criteria: is a member of a household with an annual income of
not more than three hundred percent (300%) of the amount required for the

individual to qualify for the federal free or reduced price lunch program.



Income Limits by Household Size

300% of Reduced Lunch Eligibility
Household Size
Annual Household Income Limit'
1 $75,424.50
2 $101,620.50
3 $127,816.50
4 $154,012.50
5 $180,208.50
6 $206,404.50
7 $232,600.50
8 $258,796.50
9 $284,992.50
10 $311,188.50

Note: Table represents income limits for 2022-2023. Income levels are determined in accordance with the Income
Verification Rules document available at https://www.in.gov/doe/students/indiana-choice-scholarship-program/.

TAdd $26,196 for each additional family member.

Participating Entity Eligibility Criteria

Per IC 20.51.4-2-6, a Participating Entity is defined as “an individual or entity authorized by the
Treasurer of State to participate” in the ESA program. The following types of providers are
eligible to become Participating Entities:

1. Qualified school, defined by IC 20-51.4-2-10 as “a nonpublic school accredited by either
the state board or a national or regional accreditation agency that is recognized by the
state board and to which an eligible student is required to pay tuition to attend and that
agrees to enroll an eligible student.”

Individual tutor or tutoring agency.

Individual or entity providing services in accordance with the eligible student’s IEP or
Service Plan.

Individual or entity offering a course or program to an eligible student.

Licensed occupational therapist.

Entities that provide assessments.


https://www.in.gov/doe/students/indiana-choice-scholarship-program/

PARTICIPATION

Student Participation

For the purpose of this report, a participating student is defined as any student who received an
ESA payment for the 2022-2023 school year, regardless of whether the student maintained an
account for the entirety of the school year.

For the 2022-2023 school year, the student application period was open from June 27, 2022,
through August 16, 2022. During the application window, a total of 306 ESA applications were
created. Of those applications, 185 ESA applications were approved. Ultimately, the total
number of participating students was 169 for the 2022-2023 school year.

Participating Entity Participation

The application for Participating Entities opened on April 25, 2022, and remains open on a

rolling basis. As of March 1, 2023, there were 132 approved Participating Entities.

Of those 132 Participating Entities, 14 of the providers were qualified schools. Data pertaining
to ESA participant enrollment and qualifying award amounts to qualified schools can be found

in Appendices A and B, respectively.
Student Participation by Grade Level

There were students represented in every grade level from kindergarten through grade 12 in
the 2022-2023 group of ESA participants. Of the 169 students, 10 did not have grade level
information and are therefore coded below as “Unknown.” Unavailable grade level information
may be due to the student being homeschooled and/or attending a school that is not required
to submit data to the state. A full breakdown of participation by grade level can be found in

Tables 1a and 1b on the following pages.



Table 1a. Count of Participation by Grade Level

Grade
Kindergarten

First

Second

Third

Fourth

Fifth

Sixth

Number of Students

Seventh
Eighth

Ninth

Tenth

Eleventh

Twelfth

Unknown

Total

‘




Table 1b. Percentage of Participation by Grade Level

Grade
Kindergarten

First

Second

Percentage of
Students

5.92%
5.92%

LAY

Third

Fourth

Fifth

Sixth

9.47%

10.65%

7.69%

7.69%

Seventh
Eighth

Ninth

Tenth

10.06%

6.51%

7.10%

7.10%

Eleventh

Twelfth

Unknown

Total

3.55%

4.14%

5.92%

100.00%

Student Participation by Gender

Of the 169 participating ESA students, over two-thirds were male participants, as indicated by

Tables 2a and 2b on the following page.




Table 2a. Count of Participation by Gender

Gender Number of
Students
Female 53
Male 116
Total 169

Table 2b. Percentage of Participation by Gender

Percentage of

Gender Students

Female 31.36%

Male 68.64%

Total 100.00%

Student Participation by Ethnicity

The following ethnicities were represented in the pool of participating ESA students for the
2022-2023 school year: Black - African American; Hispanic; Multiracial; and White. American
Indian/Alaskan Native, Asian, and Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander were not
represented in this group of participating students. Student participation by ethnicity is

outlined on the next page in Tables 3a and 3b.



Table 3a. Count of Participation by Ethnicity

. . Number of
Ethnicity Students
Black - African American 40
Hispanic Ethnicity and of any race 13

Multiracial (two or more races)

Total

Table 3b. Percentage of Participation by Ethnicity

. . Percentage of
Eth
thnicity Students
Black - African American 23.67%
Hispanic Ethnicity and of any race 7.69%

Multiracial (two or more races) 5.92%

Total 100.00%

Student Participation by Geographic Area

The vast majority of 2022-2023 ESA participants reside in either a suburb or city, with less than
20% of participants residing in a town or rural area. A full breakdown of participants by

geographic area is found on the following page in Tables 4a and 4b.



Table 4a. Participation by Geographic Area

_ Number of

Geographic Area Students
Town 13
Suburb /1

Table 4b. Percentage of Participation by Geographic Area

_ Percentage of
Geographic Area Students

Town 7.70%

Suburb 42.01%

Rural 11.24%

Total 100.00%

Student Participation by Prior Indiana Public School Attendance

Nearly three-quarters of participating ESA students have, at some point over their school

careers, attended an Indiana public school, as illustrated by Tables 5a and 5b on the next page.

10



Table 5a. Participation by Prior Attendance at Public School

Participation Number of
P Students
e 49
Yes 120
Total 169

Table 5b. Percentage of Participation by Prior Attendance at Public
School

e e as Percentage of
Participation &
Students

\[e} 28.99%

71.01%

100.00%

Student Participation by School Type Attended During 2021-2022 School Year

Based on the previous school year, the largest group of participating ESA students attended an
Indiana public school compared to any other category. The “Other” category may include
homeschool, attendance at an out-of-state school, and/or a non-accredited school. A complete
breakdown of numbers and percentages can be found in Tables 6a and 6b.

11



Table 6a. School Type Attended in Previous Year
Type of School Attended
Charter Schools

Independent Non-Public Schools

Non-Public Organizations
Public Schools
Other

Total

Number of
Students

9

10

15

73

62

169

Table 6b. Percentage of School Type Attended in Previous Year

Type of School Attended
Charter

Independent Non-Public Schools

Non-Public Organization
Public Schools
Other

Total

Percentage of
Students

5.32%

5.92%

8.88%
43.19%
36.69%

100.00%

Student Participation by Prior Choice Scholarship Program Participation

Nearly one-quarter of ESA participants, or 36 students, have at some point previously

participated in the Choice Scholarship Program since its launch in 2011. Refer to Tables 7a and

7b for total numbers and percentages.

1

N



Table 7a. Count by Previous Choice Scholarship Participation

Previous Choice Scholarship Program Participation Number of
Students
Yes 36
No 133
Total 169

Table 7b. Percentage by Previous Choice Scholarship Participation

N f
Previous Choice Scholarship Program Participation umber o
Students

=S 21.30%

Total 100.00%

PARTICIPANT RETENTION

Retention During 2022-2023 School Year

Of the 169 ESA participants, 33 accounts had been terminated as of March 1, 2023, leaving a
total of 136 active ESA accounts that have received payment during the 2022-2023 school year.
Over 80% of funded accounts were active as of March 1, 2023, as referenced in Tables 8a and
8b.

13



Table 8a. Count of Retention of
Education Scholarship Account*

Education Scholarship Account Status Number of
Students
Active 137
Terminated 32
Total 169

Table 8b. Percentage of Retention of
Education Scholarship Account*

P
Education Scholarship Account Status ercentage
of Students

Active 81.07%

Total 100.00%

*Full data will be available in the 2023-2024 report

QUALIFIED AWARD AMOUNTS

Qualified 90% Award Amounts by Grade

Per Indiana Code, an eligible ESA student is annually entitled to receive 90% of the basic state

tuition support based on the student’s corporation of legal settlement. When isolated to grade

level, the highest total qualified award amount would be allocated to fourth grade, which is
supported by the data that the highest number of participating ESA students are currently
enrolled in fourth grade. On the following page, Table 9 shows the 90% awards grouped by
grade level.

14



Table 9. Amount of 90% Awards by Grade

Grade
Kindergarten

First

Second

$94,780

Third

Fourth

Fifth

Sixth

Seventh
Eighth

Ninth

Tenth

Eleventh

Twelfth

Unknown

Total

2022-2023 ESA STUDENT SUMMARY

Sum of 90%
Awards

$63,757

$61,293

$85,407

$106,122

$78,513
$80,912
$102,224

$65,479

$70,616
$72,754
$34,941

$42,673

$59,836

$1,019,307

The following description of the “average” ESA student is based solely on data found within this

ESA Report. “Average” refers to the most common descriptor within each data set.

15



The “average” ESA student is male and of a white ethnicity, from a suburban setting and
currently enrolled in fourth grade. Additionally, the “average” ESA student attended an Indiana
public school last year, has not previously participated in the Choice Scholarship program, and
has retained an active ESA account throughout the 2022-2023 school year. The average 90%
award amount is $6,203.

Having just launched in 2022-2023, the ESA program is still in its earliest stages of
implementation. We anticipate the program will continue to grow as families consider how to
best meet the unique learning and instructional needs of their children.

16



Appendices

APPENDIX A: NUMBER OF PARTICIPATING ESA STUDENTS PER
QUALIFIED SCHOOL

Appendix A: Number of Participating ESA Students per Qualified School

m Qualified School Name m

B892 Ascension Lutheran Christian School
Shass | convachisanscool |- |
A370 Central Lutheran School *
Ty | Cownamcwsantghscool |-
Cc910 Covenant Christian School
B0O0O9 Crossing Educational Center -
C257 Damar Academy -
B549 Greenwood Christian School *
D090 Immanuel Lutheran School *
B280 St. Joseph Catholic School *

D275 St. Jude Catholic School

C940 Tabernacle Christian School

C589 The Independence Academy -

B850 Trinity Lutheran School _

- Schools with no ESA students enrolled have been marked with a hyphen.

* Schools with fewer than 10 ESA students enrolled have been marked with an asterisk to comply with FERPA.
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APPENDIX B: 90% AWARD AMOUNTS BY QUALIFYING SCHOOL

Appendix B: 90% Award Amounts by Qualifying School

School No.

B892
A249
A370
C527
C910

Qualified School Name

Ascension Lutheran Christian School
Central Christian School
Central Lutheran School

Covenant Christian High School

Covenant Christian School

Total Qualified
Award Amount

BO09 Crossing Educational Center _

C257

Damar Academy

B549 Greenwood Christian School

D090

Immanuel Lutheran School

*

B280 St. Joseph Catholic School

D275

St. Jude Catholic School

*

C940 Tabernacle Christian School —

C589

The Independence Academy

B850 Trinity Lutheran School _

- Schools with no ESA students enrolled have been marked with a hyphen.

* Schools with fewer than 10 ESA students enrolled have been marked with an asterisk to comply with FERPA.

18



APPENDIX C: ESA PARTICIPATION BY SCHOOL CORPORATION OF LEGAL

SETTLEMENT

Appendix C: ESA Participation by School Corporation of Legal Settlement

Corp. No.

0015
5265
5275
5470
2435
3315
1315
0365
6895
2260
5380
0395
0515
2920
3405
0935
5480
0670
3305
3695
3455
6340
3060
0750
2650
4205

Corporation Name

Adams Central Community Schools
Alexandria Community School Corporation
Anderson Community School Corporation

Argos Community Schools

Attica Consolidated School Corporation

Avon Community School Corporation
Barr-Reeve Community Schools
Bartholomew Consolidated School Corporation
Batesville Community School Corporation

Baugo Community Schools
Beech Grove City Schools

Benton Community School Corporation
Blackford County Schools
Bloomfield School District
Blue River Valley Schools

Borden-Henryville School Corporation

Bremen Public Schools
Brown County School Corporation
Brownsburg Community School Corporation
Brownstown Central Community School Corporation
CA Beard Memorial School Corporation
Cannelton City Schools
Carmel Clay Schools

Carroll Consolidated School Corporation

Caston School Corporation

Center Grove Community School Corporation

Students

1

o



Appendix C: ESA Participation by School Corporation of Legal Settlement

Corp. No.

8360
6055
4145
1000
1125
1150
1160
6750
1170
2270
2440
1900
1300
5855
3710
4660
5455
1940
3325
1655
1835
1805
1875
0755
6470
0255
2725
6060
6510
8215

Corporation Name

Centerville-Abington Community Schools
Central Noble Community School Corporation
Clark-Pleasant Community School Corporation

Clarksville Community School Corporation

Clay Community Schools
Clinton Central School Corporation
Clinton Prairie School Corporation
Cloverdale Community Schools
Community Schools of Frankfort
Concord Community Schools
Covington Community School Corporation
Cowan Community School Corporation
Crawford County Community School Corporation
Crawfordsville Community Schools
Crothersville Community Schools
Crown Point Community School Corporation
Culver Community Schools Corporation
Daleville Community Schools
Danville Community School Corporation
Decatur County Community Schools
DeKalb County Central United School District
DeKalb County Eastern Community School District
Delaware Community School Corporation
Delphi Community School Corporation
Duneland School Corporation
East Allen County Schools
East Gibson School Corporation
East Noble School Corporation
East Porter County School Corporation

East Washington School Corporation

Students

o



Appendix C: ESA Participation by School Corporation of Legal Settlement

2815 Eastbrook Community School Corporation -

2940 Eastern Greene Schools _

3145 Eastern Hancock County Community School Corporation -

3480 Eastern Howard School Corporation _

6620 Eastern Pulaski Community School Corporation -

4215 Edinburgh Community School Corporation _

2305 Elkhart Community Schools -

5280 Elwood Community School Corporation _

5910 Eminence Community School Corporation -

7995 Evansville Vanderburgh School Corporation —

2155 Fairfield Community Schools -

2395 Fayette County School Corporation —

0370 Flat Rock-Hawcreek School Corporation -

0235 Fort Wayne Community Schools

4225 Franklin Community School Corporation *

2475 Franklin County Community School Corporation —

5310 Franklin Township Community School Corporation *

5245 Frankton-Lapel Community Schools _

7605 Fremont Community Schools -

8525 Frontier School Corporation _

1820 Garrett-Keyser-Butler Community School Corporation -

4690 Gary Community School Corporation —

2315 Goshen Community Schools -

1010 Greater Clark County Schools —

2120 Greater Jasper Consolidated Schools -

6755 Greencastle Community School Corporation

3125 Greenfield-Central Community Schools *

1730 Greensburg Community Schools _

4245 Greenwood Community School Corporation -
4700 Griffith Public Schools -
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Appendix C: ESA Participation by School Corporation of Legal Settlement

Corp. No.

7610
3025
3005
4580
3625
5385
6900
3945
4015
7150
3785
7525
3500
7855
4615
4650
4680
4535
3160
4945
1620
0665
1895
2950
0875
5525
5615

3995

PAYAS

8045

Corporation Name

Hamilton Community Schools
Hamilton Heights School Corporation
Hamilton Southeastern Schools
Hanover Community School Corporation
Huntington County Community School Corporation
Indianapolis Public Schools
Jac-Cen-Del Community School Corporation
Jay School Corporation
Jennings County School Corporation
John Glenn School Corporation
Kankakee Valley School Corporation
Knox Community School Corporation
Kokomo School Corporation
Lafayette School Corporation
Lake Central School Corporation
Lake Ridge New Tech Schools
Lake Station Community Schools
Lakeland School Corporation
Lanesville Community School Corporation
LaPorte Community School Corporation
Lawrenceburg Community School Corporation
Lebanon Community School Corporation
Liberty-Perry Community School Corporation
Linton-Stockton School Corporation
Logansport Community School Corporation
Loogootee Community School Corporation

Maconaquah School Corporation

Madison-Grant United School Corporation

Manchester Community Schools

Students

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 B 1

Madison Consolidated Schools _

22



Appendix C: ESA Participation by School Corporation of Legal Settlement

2865 Marion Community Schools - ‘

3640 Medora Community School Corporation _

4600 Merrillville Community School Corporation * ‘

4925 Michigan City Area Schools

2275 Middlebury Community Schools - ‘

6910 Milan Community Schools _

3335 Mill Creek Community School Corporation - ‘

2855 Mississinewa Community School Corporation _

5085 Mitchell Community Schools - ‘

6820 Monroe Central School Corporation _

5740 Monroe County Community School Corporation - ‘

5900 Monroe-Gregg School District _

5930 Mooresville Consolidated School Corporation - ‘

8445 MSD Bluffton-Harrison e

6460 MSD Boone Township |

5300 MSD Decatur Township

5330 MSD Lawrence Township 17 ‘

5925 MSD Martinsville Schools

6590 MSD Mount Vernon - ‘

6600 MSD North Posey County Schools e

4860 MSD of New Durham Township _

5350 MSD Pike Township

2960 MSD Shakamak Schools - ‘

0125 MSD Southwest Allen County Schools

7615 MSD Steuben County - ‘

8050 MSD Wabash County Schools e

8115 MSD Warren County _

5360 MSD Warren Township

5370 MSD Washington Township
5375 MSD Wayne Township *

23



Appendix C: ESA Participation by School Corporation of Legal Settlement

3135 Mt. Vernon Community School Corp * ‘

1970 Muncie Community Schools e

8305 Nettle Creek School Corporation - ‘

2400 New Albany-Floyd County Consolidated Schools _

3445 New Castle Community School Corporation - ‘

4805 New Prairie United School Corporation _

4255 Nineveh-Hensley-Jackson United Corporation - ‘

3070 Noblesville Schools

0025 North Adams Community Schools * ‘

6375 North Central Parke Community School Corporation _

1375 North Daviess Community Schools - ‘

2735 North Gibson School Corporation _

3180 North Harrison Community School Corporation - ‘

7515 North Judson-San Pierre School Corporation _

4315 North Knox School Corporation - ‘

5075 North Lawrence Community Schools _

5620 North Miami Community Schools - ‘

5835 North Montgomery Community School Corporation _

5945 North Newton School Corporation * ‘

6715 North Putnam Community Schools

7385 North Spencer County School Corporation - ‘

8010 North Vermillion Community School Corporation _

3295 North West Hendricks Schools - ‘

8515 North White School Corporation _

2040 Northeast Dubois County School Corporation - ‘

7645 Northeast School Corporation _

8375 Northeastern Wayne Schools - ‘

8435 Northern Wells Community Schools _

0225 Northwest Allen County Schools

7350 Northwestern Consolidated School Corporation *

24



Appendix C: ESA Participation by School Corporation of Legal Settlement

3470 Northwestern School Corporation - ‘

5625 Oak Hill United School Corporation _

7495 Oregon-Davis School Corporation - ‘

6145 Orleans Community Schools _

6155 Paoli Community School Corporation - ‘

7175 Penn-Harris-Madison School Corporation

6325 Perry Central Community Schools Corporation - ‘

5340 Perry Township Schools

5635 Peru Community Schools - ‘

6445 Pike County School Corporation _

0775 Pioneer Regional School Corporation - ‘

3330 Plainfield Community School Corporation _

5485 Plymouth Community School Corporation - ‘

6550 Portage Township Schools _

6520 Porter Township School Corporation - ‘

4515 Prairie Heights Community School Corporation _

6825 Randolph Central School Corporation - ‘

6835 Randolph Eastern School Corporation _

6805 Randolph Southern School Corporation - ‘

3815 Rensselaer Central School Corporation _

5705 Richland-Bean Blossom Community School Corporation - ‘

8385 Richmond Community Schools _

6080 Rising Sun-Ohio County Community School Corporation - ‘

4590 River Forest Community School Corporation _

2645 Rochester Community School Corporation - ‘

1180 Rossville Consolidated School District _

6995 Rush County Schools - ‘

8205 Salem Community Schools _

4670 School City of East Chicago
4710 School City of Hammond *

25



Appendix C: ESA Participation by School Corporation of Legal Settlement

4730 School City of Hobart - ‘

7200 School City of Mishawaka _

4720 School Town of Highland - ‘

4740 School Town of Munster

5400 School Town of Speedway - ‘

4760 School City of Whiting _

7230 Scott County School District 1 - ‘

7255 Scott County School District 2 _

3675 Seymour Community Schools * ‘

7285 Shelby Eastern Schools _

7365 Shelbyville Central Schools - ‘

3435 Shenandoah School Corporation _

3055 Sheridan Community Schools - ‘

5520 Shoals Community School Corporation _

0945 Silver Creek School Corporation - ‘

8625 Smith-Green Community Schools _

0035 South Adams Schools - ‘

7205 South Bend Community School Corporation

4940 South Central Com School Corporation - ‘

1600 South Dearborn Community School Corporation _

2765 South Gibson School Corporation - ‘

3190 South Harrison Community Schools

3415 South Henry School Corporation - ‘

4325 South Knox School Corporation _

5255 South Madison Community School Corporation - ‘

5845 South Montgomery Community School Corporation _

5995 South Newton School Corporation - ‘

6705 South Putnam Community Schools _

6865 South Ripley Community School Corporation

7445 South Spencer County School Corporation -
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Appendix C: ESA Participation by School Corporation of Legal Settlement

8020 South Vermillion Community School Corporation - ‘

2100 Southeast Dubois County School Corporation _

2455 Southeast Fountain School Corporation - ‘

3115 Southern Hancock County Community School Corporation _

8425 Southern Wells Community Schools - ‘

2110 Southwest Dubois County School Corporation _

6260 Southwest Parke Community School Corporation - ‘

7715 Southwest School Corporation _

7360 Southwestern Consolidated School District Shelby County - ‘

4000 Southwestern-Jefferson County Consolidated Schools _

6195 Spencer-Owen Community Schools - ‘

6160 Springs Valley Community School Corporation _

1560 Sunman-Dearborn Community School Corporation - ‘

7775 Switzerland County School Corporation _

3460 Taylor Community School Corporation - ‘

6350 Tell City-Troy Township School Corporation _

7865 Tippecanoe School Corporation * ‘

4445 Tippecanoe Valley School Corporation _

7945 Tipton Community School Corporation * ‘

7935 Tri-Central Community Schools _

8535 Tri-County School Corporation - ‘

4645 Tri-Creek School Corporation

5495 Triton School Corporation - ‘

4915 Tri-Township Consolidated School Corporation _

8565 Twin Lakes School Corporation - ‘

7950 Union County/College Corner Joint School District _

6795 Union School Corporation - ‘

6530 Union Township School Corporation _

7215 Union-North United School Corporation

6560 Valparaiso Community Schools *
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Appendix C: ESA Participation by School Corporation of Legal Settlement

8030 Vigo County School Corporation - ‘

4335 Vincennes Community School Corporation _

8060 Wabash City Schools _

2285 Wa-Nee Community Schools _

8130 Warrick County School Corporation - ‘

4415 Warsaw Community Schools _

1405 Washington Community Schools - ‘

4345 Wawasee Community School Corporation _

1885 Wes-Del Community Schools - ‘

6630 West Central School Corporation _

7875 West Lafayette Community School Corporation - ‘

6065 West Noble School Corporation _

8220 West Washington School Corporation - ‘

0615 Western Boone County Community School District

3490 Western School Corporation - ‘

8355 Western Wayne Schools _

3030 Westfield-Washington Schools * ‘

4525 Westview School Corporation _

2980 White River Valley School District - ‘

4455 Whitko Community School Corporation _

8665 Whitley County Consolidated Schools * ‘

1910 Yorktown Community Schools _

0630 Zionsville Community Schools * ‘

- Public school corporations with no ESA students enrolled have been marked with a hyphen.
* Counts of less than 10 have been asterisked to comply with FERPA.
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APPENDIX D: QUALIFIED AWARD AMOUNTS BY SCHOOL CORPORATION
OF LEGAL SETTLEMENT

Appendix D: 90% Qualified Award Amounts by School Corporation of Legal Settlement

Corp. Corporation Name Total Qualified
No. Award Amount
0015 Adams Central Community Schools -

5265 Alexandria Community School Corporation -

5275 Anderson Community School Corporation *

5470 Argos Community Schools -

2435 Attica Consolidated School Corporation

3315 Avon Community School Corporation

1315 Barr-Reeve Community Schools -

0365 Bartholomew Consolidated School Corporation —

6895 Batesville Community School Corporation -

2260 Baugo Community Schools —

5380 Beech Grove City Schools -

0395 Benton Community School Corporation —

0515 Blackford County Schools -

2920 Bloomfield School District —

3405 Blue River Valley Schools -

0935 Borden-Henryville School Corporation —

5480 Bremen Public Schools -

0670 Brown County School Corporation —

3305 Brownsburg Community School Corporation *

3695 Brownstown Central Community School Corporation —

3455 CA Beard Memorial School Corporation -

6340 Cannelton City Schools —

3060 Carmel Clay Schools *

0750 Carroll Consolidated School Corporation —

2650 Caston School Corporation -

4205 Center Grove Community School Corporation *
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Appendix D: 90% Qualified Award Amounts by School Corporation of Legal Settlement

Corp. Corooration Name Total Qualified
No. P Award Amount

8360 Centerville-Abington Community Schools

6055 Central Noble Community School Corporation

4145 Clark-Pleasant Community School Corporation

1000 Clarksville Community School Corporation

1125 Clay Community Schools

1150 Clinton Central School Corporation

1160 Clinton Prairie School Corporation

6750 Cloverdale Community Schools

1170 Community Schools of Frankfort

2270 Concord Community Schools

2440 Covington Community School Corporation

1900 Cowan Community School Corporation

1300 Crawford County Community School Corporation

*
*
5855 Crawfordsville Community Schools —
*
*
*
*

3710 Crothersville Community Schools

4660 Crown Point Community School Corporation

5455 Culver Community Schools Corporation

1940 Daleville Community Schools

3325 Danville Community School Corporation

1655 Decatur County Community Schools

1835 DeKalb County Central United School District

1805 DeKalb County Eastern Community School District

1875 Delaware Community School Corporation

0755 Delphi Community School Corporation

6470 Duneland School Corporation

0255 East Allen County Schools

2725 East Gibson School Corporation

6060 East Noble School Corporation

6510 East Porter County School Corporation

8215 East Washington School Corporation -
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Appendix D: 90% Qualified Award Amounts by School Corporation of Legal Settlement

Corp. . Total Qualified
No. Award Amount

2815 Eastbrook Community School Corporation

2940 Eastern Greene Schools

3145 Eastern Hancock County Community School Corporation

3480 Eastern Howard School Corporation

6620 Eastern Pulaski Community School Corporation

4215 Edinburgh Community School Corporation

2305 Elkhart Community Schools

5280 Elwood Community School Corporation

5910 Eminence Community School Corporation

7995 Evansville Vanderburgh School Corporation

2155 Fairfield Community Schools

2395 Fayette County School Corporation

0370 Flat Rock-Hawcreek School Corporation

0235 Fort Wayne Community Schools

4225 Franklin Community School Corporation

2475 Franklin County Community School Corporation

5310 Franklin Township Community School Corporation

5245 Frankton-Lapel Community Schools

7605 Fremont Community Schools

8525 Frontier School Corporation

1820 Garrett-Keyser-Butler Community School Corporation

4690 Gary Community School Corporation

2315 Goshen Community Schools

1010 Greater Clark County Schools

2120 Greater Jasper Consolidated Schools

6755 Greencastle Community School Corporation

3125 Greenfield-Central Community Schools

1730 Greensburg Community Schools

4245 Greenwood Community School Corporation
4700 Griffith Public Schools -
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Appendix D: 90% Qualified Award Amounts by School Corporation of Legal Settlement

Corp. . Total Qualified
No. Award Amount

7610 Hamilton Community Schools

3025 Hamilton Heights School Corporation

3005 Hamilton Southeastern Schools $66,216

4580 Hanover Community School Corporation —

3625 Huntington County Community School Corporation

5385 Indianapolis Public Schools $87,048

6900 Jac-Cen-Del Community School Corporation

3945 Jay School Corporation

4015 Jennings County School Corporation

7150 John Glenn School Corporation

3785 Kankakee Valley School Corporation

7525 Knox Community School Corporation

3500 Kokomo School Corporation

7855 Lafayette School Corporation

4615 Lake Central School Corporation

4650 Lake Ridge New Tech Schools

4680 Lake Station Community Schools

4535 Lakeland School Corporation

3160 Lanesville Community School Corporation

4945 LaPorte Community School Corporation

1620 Lawrenceburg Community School Corporation

0665 Lebanon Community School Corporation

1895 Liberty-Perry Community School Corporation

2950 Linton-Stockton School Corporation

0875 Logansport Community School Corporation

5525 Loogootee Community School Corporation

5615 Maconaquah School Corporation

3995 Madison Consolidated Schools

2825 Madison-Grant United School Corporation

8045 Manchester Community Schools -
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Appendix D: 90% Qualified Award Amounts by School Corporation of Legal Settlement

Corp. . Total Qualified
No. Award Amount

2865 Marion Community Schools

3640 Medora Community School Corporation

4600 Merrillville Community School Corporation

4925 Michigan City Area Schools

2275 Middlebury Community Schools

6910 Milan Community Schools

3335 Mill Creek Community School Corporation

2855 Mississinewa Community School Corporation

5085 Mitchell Community Schools

6820 Monroe Central School Corporation

5740 Monroe County Community School Corporation

5900 Monroe-Gregg School District

5930 Mooresville Consolidated School Corporation

8445 MSD Bluffton-Harrison

6460 MSD Boone Township

5300 MSD Decatur Township

5330 MSD Lawrence Township $105,451

5925 MSD Martinsville Schools —

6590 MSD Mount Vernon -

6600 MSD North Posey County Schools -

4860 MSD of New Durham Township -

5350 MSD Pike Township

2960 MSD Shakamak Schools -

0125 MSD Southwest Allen County Schools —

7615 MSD Steuben County -

8050 MSD Wabash County Schools -

8115 MSD Warren County -

5360 MSD Warren Township

5370 MSD Washington Township *
5375 MSD Wayne Township *
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Appendix D: 90% Qualified Award Amounts by School Corporation of Legal Settlement

Corp. . Total Qualified
No. Award Amount

3135 Mt. Vernon Community School Corp

1970 Muncie Community Schools

8305 Nettle Creek School Corporation

2400 New Albany-Floyd County Consolidated Schools

3445 New Castle Community School Corporation

4805 New Prairie United School Corporation

4255 Nineveh-Hensley-Jackson United Corporation

3070 Noblesville Schools

0025 North Adams Community Schools

6375 North Central Parke Community School Corporation

1375 North Daviess Community Schools

2735 North Gibson School Corporation

3180 North Harrison Community School Corporation

7515 North Judson-San Pierre School Corporation

4315 North Knox School Corporation

5075 North Lawrence Community Schools

5620 North Miami Community Schools

5835 North Montgomery Community School Corporation

5945 North Newton School Corporation

6715 North Putnam Community Schools

7385 North Spencer County School Corporation

8010 North Vermillion Community School Corporation

3295 North West Hendricks Schools

8515 North White School Corporation

2040 Northeast Dubois County School Corporation

7645 Northeast School Corporation

8375 Northeastern Wayne Schools

8435 Northern Wells Community Schools

0225 Northwest Allen County Schools

7350 Northwestern Consolidated School Corporation *
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Appendix D: 90% Qualified Award Amounts by School Corporation of Legal Settlement

Corp. . Total Qualified
No. Award Amount

3470 Northwestern School Corporation

5625 Oak Hill United School Corporation

7495 Oregon-Davis School Corporation

6145 Orleans Community Schools

6155 Paoli Community School Corporation

7175 Penn-Harris-Madison School Corporation

6325 Perry Central Community Schools Corporation

5340 Perry Township Schools

5635 Peru Community Schools

6445 Pike County School Corporation

0775 Pioneer Regional School Corporation

3330 Plainfield Community School Corporation

5485 Plymouth Community School Corporation

6550 Portage Township Schools

6520 Porter Township School Corporation

4515 Prairie Heights Community School Corporation

6825 Randolph Central School Corporation

6835 Randolph Eastern School Corporation

6805 Randolph Southern School Corporation

3815 Rensselaer Central School Corporation

5705 Richland-Bean Blossom Community School Corporation

8385 Richmond Community Schools

6080 Rising Sun-Ohio County Community School Corporation

4590 River Forest Community School Corporation

2645 Rochester Community School Corporation

1180 Rossville Consolidated School District

6995 Rush County Schools

8205 Salem Community Schools

4670 School City of East Chicago
4710 School City of Hammond *
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Appendix D: 90% Qualified Award Amounts by School Corporation of Legal Settlement

Corp. . Total Qualified
No. Award Amount

4730 School City of Hobart

7200 School City of Mishawaka

4760 School City of Whiting

4720 School Town of Highland

4740 School Town of Munster

5400 School Town of Speedway

7230 Scott County School District 1

7255 Scott County School District 2

3675 Seymour Community Schools

7285 Shelby Eastern Schools

7365 Shelbyville Central Schools

3435 Shenandoah School Corporation

3055 Sheridan Community Schools

5520 Shoals Community School Corporation

0945 Silver Creek School Corporation

8625 Smith-Green Community Schools

0035 South Adams Schools

7205 South Bend Community School Corporation

4940 South Central Com School Corporation

1600 South Dearborn Community School Corporation

2765 South Gibson School Corporation

3190 South Harrison Community Schools

3415 South Henry School Corporation

4325 South Knox School Corporation

5255 South Madison Community School Corporation

5845 South Montgomery Community School Corporation

5995 South Newton School Corporation

6705 South Putnam Community Schools

6865 South Ripley Community School Corporation

7445 South Spencer County School Corporation -
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Appendix D: 90% Qualified Award Amounts by School Corporation of Legal Settlement

Corp. Corooration Name Total Qualified
No. P Award Amount

8020 South Vermillion Community School Corporation

2100 Southeast Dubois County School Corporation

2455 Southeast Fountain School Corporation

3115 Southern Hancock County Community School Corporation

8425 Southern Wells Community Schools

2110 Southwest Dubois County School Corporation

6260 Southwest Parke Community School Corporation

7715 Southwest School Corporation

7360 Southwestern Consolidated School District Shelby County

4000 Southwestern-Jefferson County Consolidated Schools

6195 Spencer-Owen Community Schools

6160 Springs Valley Community School Corporation

1560 Sunman-Dearborn Community School Corporation

7775 Switzerland County School Corporation —
*
*

3460 Taylor Community School Corporation

6350 Tell City-Troy Township School Corporation

7865 Tippecanoe School Corporation

4445 Tippecanoe Valley School Corporation

7945 Tipton Community School Corporation

7935 Tri-Central Community Schools

8535 Tri-County School Corporation

4645 Tri-Creek School Corporation

5495 Triton School Corporation

4915 Tri-Township Consolidated School Corporation

8565 Twin Lakes School Corporation

7950 Union County/College Corner Joint School District

6795 Union School Corporation

6530 Union Township School Corporation

7215 Union-North United School Corporation

6560 Valparaiso Community Schools *
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Appendix D: 90% Qualified Award Amounts by School Corporation of Legal Settlement

Corp. . Total Qualified
No. Award Amount

8030 Vigo County School Corporation

4335 Vincennes Community School Corporation

8060 Wabash City Schools

2285 Wa-Nee Community Schools

8130 Warrick County School Corporation

4415 Warsaw Community Schools

1405 Washington Community Schools

4345 Wawasee Community School Corporation

1885 Wes-Del Community Schools

6630 West Central School Corporation

7875 West Lafayette Community School Corporation

6065 West Noble School Corporation

8220 West Washington School Corporation

615 Western Boone County Community School District

3490 Western School Corporation

8355 Western Wayne Schools

3030 Westfield-Washington Schools

4525 Westview School Corporation

2980 White River Valley School District

4455 Whitko Community School Corporation

8665 Whitley County Consolidated Schools

1910 Yorktown Community Schools

630 Zionsville Community Schools

- Public school corporations with no ESA students enrolled have been marked with a hyphen.
* Schools with fewer than 10 ESA students enrolled have been marked with an asterisk to comply with FERPA.
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